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5-0 

DAY ONE:  FEBRUARY 8, 2022 

PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Jerry Swiacki 
FEC 18-330 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

John “Jack” 
McLaughlin 
FEC 18-459 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Cliff Akey 
FEC 18-461 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Paulette V. Armstead 
FEC 19-087 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Timothy Jon Norris 
Yost 
FEC 19-278 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Phil Hornback 
FEC 19-298 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Delores Hogan Johnson 
FEC 19-310 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Michael David Taylor 
FEC 20-152 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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DAY ONE:  FEBRUARY 8, 2022 

PREPROBABLE CAUSE CONSENT ORDERS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Michael David Taylor 
FEC 20-263 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Michael David Taylor 
FEC 20-618 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Eric Ryan Anderson 
FEC 20-277 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Barbara Scott-Shouse 
FEC 21-013 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Nashira Amina 
Williams 
FEC 21-065 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

John Cortes 
FEC 21-152 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Rita Lipof 
FEC 21-172 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Christopher Thompson 
FEC 21-280 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Maxwell Herrle 
FEC 21-302 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Angela L. Hoover 
FEC 21-350 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Angie Nixon 
FEC 21-363 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Marie Woodson 
FEC 21-372 Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

OTHER MOTIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Citizens of Florida 
FEC 21-123 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Stephen Sylvester 
FEC 19-600 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 
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DAY ONE:  FEBRUARY 8, 2022 

OTHER MOTIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

David Orosz 
FEC 18-460 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Mark Dejager 
FEC 18-365 Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Joseph P. Hoffman 
FEC 19-187 

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(7); 
106.141(1); and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Amy Kedron 
FEC 18-368 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(a) 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Confidential Case # 1 Results confidential. n/a 

Denzel D. Burnside III 
FEC 19-487 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count1]; 106.07(5) [Count 2]; and 106.09(1)(b) [Count 3], Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Curt Sheard 
FEC 20-212 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Elijah Manley 
FEC 20-262 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Elijah Manley 
FEC 20-393 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Elijah Manley 
FEC 20-412 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-8], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Elijah Manley 
FEC 21-025 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Ryan Douglas Terrell 
FEC 20-328 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Ryan Douglas Terrell 
FEC 21-026 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
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DAY ONE:  FEBRUARY 8, 2022 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Drew-Montez Clark 
FEC 20-351 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Residents for Quality of 
Life 
FEC 20-377 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Counts 1-2], and no probable cause of violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

Residents for Quality of 
Life 
FEC 20-599 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause of violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Darien Hill 
FEC 20-392 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-6], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Darien Hill 
FEC 20-466 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Darien Hill 
FEC 20-526 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-4], and no probable cause on violating  
Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Darien Hill 
FEC 21-229 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) and 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Cynthia Dela Rosa 
FEC 20-413 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Cynthia Dela Rosa 
FEC 20-648 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Cynthia Dela Rosa 
FEC 20-654 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Rodney Harris 
FEC 20-426 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.021(1)(a) 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Richard Allen Rowe 
FEC 20-427 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.07(7) [Counts 
1, 3, & 4] and 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 2 & 5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 
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DAY ONE:  FEBRUARY 8, 2022 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Richard Allen Rowe 
FEC 21-011 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Kyle Gibson 
FEC 20-432 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Counts 1-2], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Coffee for Tampa PC 
FEC 20-519 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Hubert A. Campbell 
FEC 20-611 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Keon Antonio Grayson 
FEC 20-613 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) and 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Anita Huffman 
FEC 20-614 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Javier Estevez 
FEC 21-004 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Anika Omphroy 
FEC 21-010 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-067 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-184 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-233 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-21], Florida Statutes. 5-0 
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DAY ONE:  FEBRUARY 8, 2022 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-291 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Public Safety 
Association 
FEC 21-327 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Taxpayer 
Association 
FEC 21-068 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Florida Taxpayer 
Association 
FEC 21-328 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Allied Democrats of the 
Beaches PC 
FEC 21-083 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-7], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Preserving Florida’s 
Future 
FEC 21-094 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Preserving Florida’s 
Future 
FEC 21-330 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Al Jacquet 
FEC 21-143 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(9) 
[Counts 1-2] and 106.141(5) [Count 3], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Every Vote Counts 
FEC 21-151 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-16], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-199 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-293 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-331 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 
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DAY ONE:  FEBRUARY 8, 2022 

PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-380 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-2], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-416 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Save Our State 
FEC 21-440 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Count 
1], and no probable cause on violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes. 

5-0 

Daniel Day 
FEC 21-202 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Golden Triangle 
Democratic Club 
Political Committee 
FEC 21-217 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Karen M. Butler 
FEC 21-227 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 106.141(1) [Count 
1]; 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2]; and no probable cause on violating Section 
106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Florian Labor 
Association of 
Municipal Employees 
Political Committee 
FEC 21-238 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-5], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Confidential Case #2 Results Confidential. n/a 

Brandy Harvey 
FEC 21-300 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Maria E. Lopez 
FEC 21-343 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 

Dacey Montoya 
FEC 21-375 

Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 5-0 
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DAY TWO:  FEBRUARY  9, 2022 

AUTOMATIC FINE APPEALS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Kelly Ayers 
FEC 21-041 Appeal withdrawn. n/a 

Robert “Bob” Cortes 
FEC 21-141 Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Central Florida 
Leadership Fund 
FEC 21-281 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Yvonne Hayes Hinson 
FEC 21-294 Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Geraldine F. Thompson 
FEC 21-357 Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine reduced to $250. 5-0 

For Our Children’s 
Future 
FEC 21-454 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

FAPSC PAC 
FEC 21-470 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

The Enlightened Ones 
FEC 21-474 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Republican Party of 
Miami-Dade County 
FEC 21-480 

Tabled to May 2022. n/a 

Drake Wuertz 
FEC 21-482 Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

INFORMAL HEARINGS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Jerry Wyche 
FEC 18-474 

Motion to find a violation of 1 count of Section 106.141(1) and 1 count 
of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose 
a $500 per count for a total fine of $1,000. 

5-0 

Jerry Wyche 
FEC 19-330 

Motion to find a violation of 7 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-
7], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine per count for a total fine 
of $350.  

5-0 
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DAY TWO:  FEBRUARY  9, 2022 

INFORMAL HEARINGS 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Henry Choice 
FEC 19-189 

Motion to find a violation of 5 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-
5], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $500 per count for a total fine of 
$2,500.  

5-0 

Keasha “Kay” Gray 
FEC 19-339 

Motion to find a violation of 7 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-
7], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 per count for a total fine of 
$350.  

5-0 

Shannon Coleman 
FEC 19-590 

Motion to find a violation of 2 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 
1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $25 per count for a total fine of 
$50.  

5-0 

Sasha Tirador 
FEC 20-045 Tabled to May 2022. n/a 

Roy Hardemon 
FEC 20-146 Tabled to May 2022. n/a 

Roy Hardemon 
FEC 21-057 Tabled to May 2022. n/a 

Benjamin Alexander 
Thaddeus John 
Horbowy 
FEC 20-147 

Tabled to May 2022. n/a 

Benjamin Alexander 
Thaddeus John 
Horbowy 
FEC 21-006 

Tabled to May 2022. n/a 

Franscine C. Mathis 
FEC 20-150 

Motion to find a violation of 6 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 1-
5 & 7], and no violation of 1 count of Section 106.07(7) [Count 6], 
Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine per count for a total fine of 
$300. 

5-0 
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 The Executive Director provided information on the following: 

· The current status of rulemaking for Rule 2B-1.003, F.A.C. 
· A summary of proposed 2022 legislation addressing Election 

Code issues. 
· An update on the Commission’s legislative budget request. 
· An update on the Commission’s federal litigation cases. 
· Commission meeting dates for the remainder of 2022. 

The Chairman asked the Commission if it would like to discuss 
delegating to the Executive Director the authority to sign orders on 
behalf of the Commission. The Commission agreed, and the topic 
will be included in the Commission’s May 2022 meeting agenda. 

 

 


